

OFFICE OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATION KORBA

Notice Inviting Tender

NIT No: 1541/WS/2026

Korba, Date 28.07.2026

Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Korba invites online Tenders on behalf of Municipal Corporation Korba on Form "A" for respective applicable Schedule of Rates from eligible class registered contractors in "unified Registration system e-Registration" PWD Chhattisgarh on Govt. of-C.G. e-Procurement System (<http://eproc.cgstate.gov.in>)

1	System Tender No.	195844 (1 st Call)
2	Name of Work/Description of Work	Extension, Providing & Laying and Jointing of DI K-7 Pipe Line at Ward No. 24 Budhwari Basti near Sabji Mandi Korba (15 th Finance Commission/02.07.26)
3	Probable Amount of contract	₹ 21.36 Lakhs
4	Earnest Money Deposit	₹ 16000/- (In shape of FDR/TDR in favor of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba)
5	Cost of Tender form fees	₹ 750/- (In shape of Demand Draft in favor of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba)
6	Eligible class of contractor / firm	Class-D & Above
7	Time allowed for Completion	03 Months (Including rainy season)
8	SOR Applicable (All amendments issued from time to time shall applicable)	CGPHE USOR 01.06.2020
9	Financial Capacity (as per clause 3.8.1)	₹ 3.20 Lakhs valid Bank solvency certificate is to be attached along with the bid.

1. In order to participate in the tenders floated using the e-Procurement System, all contractors/bidders are required to get enrolled on the e-Procurement portal <http://eproc.cgstate.gov.in>.
2. The bids submitted online should be signed electronically with a Digital Certificate to establish the identity of the bidder bidding online. The registered contractors may obtain information required to issuance of Digital Certificate from e-Procurement System M Junction Raipur.
3. For submitting the bids online, the contractors/bidders are required to make online payment using the electronic payments gateway service Bid Hash Submission Fee as mentioned above the different modes of electronic payments accepted on the e-Procurement System is available and can be viewed online on the e-Procurement Website (<http://eproc.cgstate.gov.in>).
4. Tender Download, Submit Bid Hash online, Submission of Bids and other Documents and other activities will be governed by the time schedules given under - key Dates. Also, Bidder has to submit all the mandatory/required documents, if

the mandatory/required documents not submitted by bidder then bid will be disqualified without any further clarification & Joint Venture /Consortium is not allowed.

5. Any bidder/contractor who is debarred, blacklisted, banned or suspended by the Central Government, State Government, Public Sector Undertaking (PSU), Urban Local Body (ULB), or any Government Department as on the last date of bid submission shall not be eligible to participate in this bid. During the evaluation stage if it comes under the notice that the bidder hides crucial information related to his eligibility than the firm is disqualified and their financial bid shall not be opened.
6. The Bidders has to submit (Upload Scan Copies/fill) his offer/credentials online as required in the tender in the online templates in relevant envelopes.
7. The Bidders may refer Help Manual available online to perform their online activity. The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Korba (CG) reserves the right to reject any part of/whole tender without assigning any reason and to restrict the list of pre-qualified tenderer to any number deemed fit by it.
8. Before the deadline for submission of tender the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba (C.G.) may modify the tender document by issuing amendment. (Any amendment thus issued shall be part of the tender and shall be published on web site)
9. Tenderers are required to submit all documents/information with the technical tender as required in the NIT or elsewhere in the Tender Document, otherwise it shall lead to rejection of bids.
10. **As per Circular No. GENCOR-35/306/2026-UAD Dated 21.05.2026 issued by the Urban Administration & Development Department, Government of Chhattisgarh, the BOQ/PAC has been prepared excluding GST. Accordingly, bidders shall quote their rates excluding GST only.** Applicable GST shall be paid separately by the Municipal Corporation, Korba, subject to submission of a valid GST Tax Invoice and compliance with the provisions of the GST Act, Rules and Government instructions in force.
11. The bidder shall quote the tender as a percentage either at par, above, or below the Schedule of Rates (SOR). Quoting item-wise rates for any SOR item shall lead to disqualification of the bid.
12. The bidders are required to submit 'Envelope "A & B" physically and online respectively as per dates Indicated in Key Dates. The Physical Envelope should contain the following: -
 - A. Envelope 'A' (Key Submission - Submit physically & online)- All the required document submission is mandatory for opening of technical bid.
 - i. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in the form of FDR/TDR of a Nationalized or Scheduled bank of India in favour of the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba payable at District - Korba (CG). The Earnest



Money of the successful Bidders will be retained as part of the security deposit.

- ii. Tender Document Fee (In the shape of demand draft in favour of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba)
- iii. Notarized Affidavit and Pre-Contract Integrity Pact separately in Original as per prescribed format. (On ₹100/- non-judicial stamp paper each)

B. Envelope- 'B' (Technical Bid - Submit Online Only): -

- i. The bidder mandatorily submits all relevant documents that demonstrate their eligibility and qualification as per the criteria outlined in the tender document. Incomplete or missing documents will result in automatic disqualification during the technical evaluation stage.
- ii. Scanned copy of the Earnest Money, Tender Document Fee and Affidavit.
- iii. Valid Registration Certificates. CG PWD and (Partnership Deed, registration amendment certificate as the case may be)
- iv. Copy of PAN card issued by Income Tax Department.
- v. Copy of Valid GST/ CGST Registration must be valid up to Bid due date as per key dates otherwise tender will be disqualified while opening.
- vi. Valid Bank Solvency Certificate in Bank Letter Head. (Not older than 12 Months) mention the Bank Dispatch No. or Ref. No. or Verifiable unique number or Date otherwise tender will be disqualified while opening) The bank solvency shall be submitted by the contractor 15% on the cost put to tender.
- vii. If the participating bidder is partnership firm than the memorandum of partnership of the firm.
- viii. Income Tax Return acknowledgment of last three assessed financial years available as on bid due date.
- ix. Documentary proof of the appointment of the engineer including appointment letter duly signed by the authorized signatory with date of appointment, along with the relevant educational qualification certificates.
- x. Registration certificate of EPF supported with Form 5A and ESIC. Last three months relevant payment receipt/challan copies of the dues subjected to the payments of EPF and ESIC is mandatorily needed to be enclosed.
- xi. The bidder shall submit a self-certified Bid Capacity Statement, duly calculated in accordance with the prescribed methodology. The bidder shall also submit Turnover Certificates for the last five financial years, duly issued by a chartered Accountant, clearly indicating the UDIN and date of issue.

Envelope- "C" - (Financial Bid - Submit Only Online)

If the bidder quotes his rates in physical submissions than it will lead to disqualification during evaluation of the bid.

13. Physical Submission - The sealed envelope A should be sent by registered A.D. or speed post to **Office of the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Saket Bhawan, ITI**

Rampur Chowk, Kosabadi, Pin-495677 Korba (C.G.) before expiry of physical submission of the bid. (Please mention the Name of Work, N.I.T. No. in Physical Envelope)

14. Required documents of qualified tenderer shall be opened online on the prescribed date and time as per Notice Inviting Tender. After verification of proper and other required documents financial offers of such qualified bidders shall be opened online by the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba (C.G.) in the presence of the tenderer (s)/ representative who choose to attend at that time.
15. Additional performance shall be deposited by the successful bidder at the time of signing of agreement when the bid amount is seriously unbalanced. i.e. less than the estimated cost by more than 10% in such an event the successful bidder will deposit the additional performance security to the extent of differential cost of bid amount and 90% of the estimated cost in shape of Bank guarantee of Nationalized Bank in favor of Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Korba (C.G.) in Additional to EMD failing which the tender in this favor shall be liable for Rejection. The same shall be released along with the normal Security Deposit.
16. It is mandatory for bidder to submit all mandatory/required documents in online in website <http://eproc.cgstate.gov.in>. Any documents which are not submitted in online but submitted physically will not be accepted.
17. Bidder has to submit all the mandatory/required documents, if the mandatory/required documents not submitted by bidder then bid will be disqualified without any further clarification.
18. If any document as required is not received as per the desired form, then the Bidder will be disqualified without any further clarification and his financial bid will not be opened.
19. The provision of Clause 11 regarding price escalation shall not be applicable under this contract. No escalation or increase in the contract price will be paid for any reason, including fluctuations in material costs, labor wages, or any other inputs, during the entire duration of the project.
20. In case of any discrepancy, ambiguity or dispute related to the interpretation of the term and condition of the tender documents, the decision of the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Korba, shall be final and binding on all parties involved.
21. After the issuance of the work order, the successful bidder must mandatorily comply with the all-a p p l i c a b l e rules and regulations of relevant government departments, including but not limited to those related to mining labor laws, income tax, Goods and Service tax (GST), other statutory obligations. The bidder will be solely responsible for adhering to these regulations throughout duration of the project.
22. The successful bidder shall mandatorily register himself under the Building and Other Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Conditions of Service) Act, 1996. Proof of such registration shall be submitted for processing of running and final bills. Further, labour cess at the rate of 1% shall be deducted from each running and final bill asapplicable.



23. The evaluation of bids shall be carried out by considering the lowest aggregate amount. The bidder quoting the lowest rate shall be considered as the Lowest Bidder (L1).
24. Security deposit at the rate of 5% shall be deducted from each running and final bill and shall be refunded to the contractor after completion of the security period of one year, reckoned from the date of completion of work, subject to certification that the work is in good condition.
25. The contractor shall also be responsible for performance of work carried out by him for a period of 36 (Thirty-Six) Month beyond the completion of work for which performance security has to be furnished by him @ 5% (five percent) of amount of contract. For this purpose, contractor has to submit to the department a Bank Guarantee of 5% amount of the value of work done on every running and final bill payable to him. If contractor fails to submit bank guarantee of 5% amount of the gross bill, then 5% amount of bill shall be deducted from his running and final bill payment. However, the contractor can get refund of such performance cash security amount deducted if he submits appropriate bank guarantee valid for the period as stated above or 36 (Thirty-Six) Month after actual completion.
26. If the successful contractor fails to execute the agreement within the stipulated time period prescribed in the tender document, action shall be taken as per the provisions contained in the tender conditions. In addition, thereto, as per the resolution passed by the Municipal Council of Municipal Corporation Korba, the contractor shall also be liable to be debarred from participating in any future tenders invited by the Municipal Corporation Korba for a period of 06 (six) months."
27. If the contractor fails to complete the work within the stipulated time period after issuance of the work order, action shall be taken against the contractor as per the terms and conditions of the agreement. In addition, thereto, as per the resolution passed by the Municipal Council of Municipal Corporation Korba, the contractor shall also be liable to be debarred from participating in any future tenders invited by the Municipal Corporation Korba for a period of 01 (one) year."
28. All OPVC/PVC/HDPE pipes shall be tested at Central Institute of Plastic Engineering & Technology (CIPET). All ductile iron pipes, if used, shall be inspected and tested through third-party inspection agencies such as SGS, RITES or equivalent, at the contractor's cost, and only pipes conforming to relevant IS standards shall be accepted; non-conforming materials shall be rejected at the contractor's risk and cost without any claim. Payments due towards the contractor will be processed only after submission of the relevant test certificates and inspection reports.
29. Upon issuance of the work order, the successful bidder shall comply with all provisions of the Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016.


Executive Engineer
Municipal Corporation,
Korba (C.G.)

Copy to: Programmer, UADD Nava Raipur for information Please.

SYSTEM TENDER No. 195844 (1st Call)

NIT No:1541/WS/2026

Korba, Date 28.07.2026

Key Dates

Task	Date	Time
Bid Start Date	28.07.2026	15:00 Hrs
Bid Due Date	17.08.2026	17:30 Hrs
Physical Doc Submission End Date	20.08.2026	15:00 Hrs
Bid Open Date (Scheduled)	20.08.2026	17:00 Hrs


Executive Engineer
Municipal Corporation,
Korba (C.G.)

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, KORBA (C.G.)

Providing, Laying & Jointing of DI K-7 Pipe Line and Interconnection work at Ward No. 24
Budhwari basti Near Sabji mandi Korba.

ESTIMATE

Abstract cum Measurement Sheet

Sr. No	Items	Nos.	Length (In Mtr)	Breadth (In Mtr)	Height (In Mtr)	Qty.	Unit	Rate (In Rs.)	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for pipe trench in ordinary soil areas including dressing, watering, ramming and disposal of excavated earth lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m, disposal earth to be levelled, neatly dressed. For pipeline of 150 mm Dia. DI K-7 For pipeline of 100 mm Dia. DI K-7 Total = (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No- 18.15; Page No- 51)	1 1	400.00 150.00	0.80 0.80	1.20 1.15	384.00 138.00 522.00	Cum	201.00	104922.00
2	Demolishing cement concrete manually / by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 m lead as per direction of engineer-in-charge. Dismantling of Cement Concrete Pavement by mechanical means using pneumatic tools, cutter breaking to pieces not exceeding 0.02 cum in volume and stock piling at designated locations and disposal of dismantled materials up to a lead of 1000 metres, stacking serviceable and unserviceable materials separately For pipeline of 150 mm Dia. DI K-7 For pipeline of 100 mm Dia. DI K-7 Total = (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No- 18.29.3; Page No- 52)	1 1	400.00 150.00	0.80 0.80	0.20 0.20	64.00 24.00 88.00	Cum	1227.00	107976.00
3	Pumping out water caused by springs, tides or river seepage, broken water mains or drains or well or the like.					394.00	LK	71.00	27974.00
4	Supply & Filling moorum/river sand for pipe bedding or over the pipe (including supply) (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No- 18.24; Page No- 52)	1	550.00	0.800	0.15	66.00	Cum	864.00	57024.00

	laying and jointing including following socket & spigot centrifugally cast (Spun) Ductile Iron pressure pipes with inside cement mortar lining (class K-7) conforming to IS: 8329/ For pipeline of 150 mm Dia. For pipeline of 100 mm Dia. Total = (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.1 ; Page No- 2)					400.00 150.00 550.00	Mtr Mtr	1804.00 1309.00	721600.00 196350.00
6	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket branch flange Tee conforming to IS:9523/2000 having dimension as per table 21 of S:9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS:9523/2000 200 mm x 150 mm 150 mm x 150 mm 150 mm x 100 mm (For Scour) (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.23 ; Page No- 11)					1.00 2.00 2.00	Each Each Each	5155.00 3866.00 3150.00	5155.00 7732.00 6300.00
7	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket 90° Bends conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 15 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining. 150 mm Dia 100 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.13 ; Page No- 7)					12.00 9.00	Each Each	2595.00 1428.00	31140.00 12852.00
8	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket 45° Bends conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 16 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining 200 mm Dia 150 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.15 ; Page No- 7)					8.00 6.00	Each Each	3376.00 2078.00	27008.00 12468.00
9	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket 22.5° Bends conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 17 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining 150 mm Dia					8.00	Each	1817.00	14536.00

	0 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.17 ; Page No- 8)					6.00	Each	1167.00	7002.00
	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket 11.25° bends conforming to IS:9523/2000 having dimension as per table 18 of S:9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/ sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining. 150 mm Dia 100 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.19 ; Page No- 9)					8.00 6.00	Each Each	1687.00 1167.00	13496.00 7002.00
11	Providing and Laying including testing ductile PN 16 type iron flanged spigot conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 24 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS: 9523/2000 200 mm Dia 150 mm Dia 100 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.9 ; Page No- 5)					2.00 4.00 4.00	Each Each Each	3294.00 2291.00 1432.00	6588.00 9164.00 5728.00
12	Providing and Laying including testing ductile iron PN 16 type flanged sockets conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 23 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS:9523/2000. 200 mm Dia 150 mm Dia 100 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.7 ; Page No- 4)					2.00 4.00 4.00	Each Each Each	3007.00 2005.00 1288.00	6014.00 8020.00 5152.00
13	Providing & fixing of following Cast iron double flanged sluice valves as per I.S.:14846-2000 fitted with cast iron cap including jointing & testing with cost of jointing material such as bolts, nuts, rubber insertions etc. all complete 200 mm Dia 150 mm Dia 100 mm Dia					1.00 1.00 2.00	Each Each Each	27850.00 15200.00 11585.00	27850.00 15200.00 23170.00

SOR 2020; Item No-8.1 ; Page No-									
Providing and Laying including testing Ductile iron Mechanical joint collar with follower glands conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 24 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen and internal cement mortar lining. 200 mm Dia 150 mm Dia 100 mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.11 ; Page No- 6)						4.00 10.00 8.00	Each Each Each	5035.00 3896.00 2647.00	20140.00 38960.00 21176.00
15	Providing and Laying including testing Ductile Iron Double Socket Reducer conforming to IS: 9523/2000 having dimension as per table 21 of IS: 9523/2000 in the following nominal diameter/sizes with external bitumen coating and internal cement mortar lining with finishing as per clause 13 of IS: 9523/2000. 200 mm Dia 150 mm Dia 100 Mm Dia (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-4.25 ; Page No- 13)					1.00 1.00 2.00	Each Each Each	2474.00 2590.00 1687.00	2474.00 2590.00 3374.00
1	Earth work in excavation for pipe trench in all kinds of rocks in areas including dressing, stacking of useful material and disposal of unservicve able material up to lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m								
	Soft rock with or without blasting or bituminous pavement / cement concrete road	1	450.00	0.80	0.30	108.00	Cum	465.00	50220.00
16	Providing & laying mechanically mixed cement concrete 20mm nominal size graded crushed stone excluding cost of centering & shuttering. a) Reconstruction of Road (M-20 grade) 1: 1.5 :3 (M-20) grade of concrete b) Thrust Block/ Encasing work 1: 1.5 :3 (M-20) grade of concrete (CG PHE SOR 2020; Item No- 8.41; Page No- 53)	1 1	450.00 6.00	0.80 0.80	0.20 0.30	72.00 1.44 73.44	 Cum	6545.00	480664.80

17	Construction of Brick masonry valve chamber with 20 cm thick wall in 1:6 C.M. with 12mm thick 1:4 Cement Plaster and base course 10 cm. thick in M-15. Inside Dimensions 110x80x100cm M-20 RCC chamber cover size 130x100cmx120cm including cost of materials, labour etc. complete. (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No-18.79 ; Page No- 58)					2.00	no.	7886.00	15772.00
18	Filling available excavated earth in trenches, lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m in all kind of soil excluding Watering and ramming. Back filling for 200 mm Dia. Total volume of earthwork = Deducting volume of sand = Back filling for 150 mm Dia. Total volume of earthwork = Deducting volume of pipe = Total = (CG PHE SOR Amendment No 7/ 2022-23; Item No- 18.23; Page No- 52)					610.00 -66.00 -16.00 528.00	Cum	62.00	32736.00

Total without GST = 2135529.80

Add. 18 % GST	384395.36
Total =	2519925.16
Say [In Rs.] =	25.20

Sub Engineer
Municipal Corporation
Korba(C.G)


Assistant Engineer
Municipal Corporation
Korba(C.G)